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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN) :
(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix LXV, Annexure
No. 97.]

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May I know from the Minister when was the report received, what steps have been taken so far to implement it, how many of the States have undertaken to implement the report and what 13 the progress in this matter?

SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN : The report of the Committee was received, I think, in April and immediately after that copies of the report were sent to the various State Governments. The whole report is under examination both by the Central Government and the State Governments and no definite decisions have been taken so far.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May I
know from the hon. Minister whether i it is a fact that the resources for such j roads have been progressively reduc- 1 ed and, therefore, it is not possible even to implement a part of the recommendations of the Sinha Committee, if the resources are not made available?

SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN : It is a fact that on account of the constraint on financial resources, allotments for roads have been heavily cut down during recent years, but we hope that something will come out in the Fourth Plan.

SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN The statement says that the~Committee has recommended an addition of 5,54,400 kilometres of rural roads in the next ! twenty years. The Committee has also recommended that the Government should give priority to backward areas. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether any break-up of the rural roads in backward areas has also been recommended by this Committee and, if so, what is that?

SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN This
Committee did not recommend Statewise plans as such. Only broad outlines have been laid down and it is up to the State Governments to take a decision.
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SHRI C. D. PANDE : According to the Second Nagpur Plan the roads started in 1960 were to be increased by a certain mileage between 1961 and 1981. Seven years have passed. May I know from the hon. Minister what percentage of the target has been achieved?

SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN : I am sorry to admit that even according to the report submitted by ..this Committee, the targets, which were envisaged in the Twenty Year Plan, 1661-81, have lagged far behind.
According to this report the plan envisages the development of 2,25,000 miles of village roads and 1,80,000 miles of other district roads by 1981. So far, only 10 per cent and 20 per cent respectively of these targets have been attained.

DR. B. N. ANTANI : The hon. Minister recently made an extensive tour in the district of Kutch and saw the roads. He has witnessed the condition of the rural roads on the border side. May I know whether he has taken any steps to see that these rural roads are not only improved but also extended?

SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN : As far as the roads in Kutch, from which the hon. Member comes, are concerned, I think every possible effort is being made, especially by the Central Government, through the agency of the State Government, to see that they are brought up to the standard.

geqt monfaal w1 fa @wmTr @

*563. W) WOR ATCEW : AT EHTT
AT AF TATT HT FT F47 o5

(F) 90 FTHTTFT AT 77 0T F1 AT
fearmr o 2 fr Sard wd g=ew wgh
N [FAATH Frw 0 e F wno mear qoTigTt w1 A€ gegr § fWiE FAT @
E oAl

(=) =fzan, ar w7 a-afrada 1 e
b o gomiT gra T FEAET TS E 7
t [CONVERSION OF KHAMPA REFUGEES INTO
CHRISTIANITY *563. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

tt ] English translation.


3783 Oral Answers

(a) whether Government are aware that Christian missionaries are converting into Christianity a large number of Khampa refugees who have come to Mussoorie and Chakrata from Tibet recently; and

(b) if so, what action has been taken by Government "to stop these conversions.]
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MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) No such report has been received by Government.

(b) Does not arise. ]
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SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: I do not understand the basis oi the information of the hon.
Minister. If one goes to Mussoorie and other hill areas, where many Tibetan refugees are settled, and keeps an open eye and an open mind, one can see that there is a lot of conversion going on amongst them. Now. these people became voluntary exiles to preserve their religion and culture. We gave them asylum to enable them to preserve their religion and culture. Now, instead of force, persuasion, allurement and all these things are being applied. The Government keeps its mind closed and eyes closed and Government has no such information. I went to these areas and I could see a lot of conversion going on.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: I did not say that the Government keeps its eyes closed and its mind closed. We keep them wide open and that is why I am making this statement. We know what activities are going on. Where objectionable activities are going on, we have tried and stopped them. We keep a strict control and watch over all the activities going on in the border areas. That is why I am saying that at present the kind of incident that was alleged by the hon. Member has not come to our notice and if it comes to our notice we shall definitely take action.

sft ferwa awt ¢ a0 A= a2 T
far & I=T ¥ ga=var 74 @ 5 ag -
7dff 3T & SR T 39 ™ famg


3785 Oral Answers [21 AUG.

| @ v o et ge W oaes
F1 AGE FAATE HT TFE0 TEET H
ary o & o gt qw fan§ faeitafear
7 fom & smaree fa2sit 3, 718 =5a 97
AT & HETANT & T & AV qS I H
AT (o7 wvrad fa srman 2 1

dtfamrsmw g ;o aEw wEEa,
qiTT Zerrs ATHT A7 Fewman # fraataaw
ZIR WIS a0 Srer a4 £ T 39
FIFETT & HAIT F37 AgT A A AN
72 & AT smEET 4 avr goondt S
# ot et & 3w ar 2§ ool oar
W ET AT GrIESA AT g aATE ATHI
ST AT srenmAl W ower v2r % | 4% A
i fF o wreediw ® g fafea
framt amedts & da frar @ a9 &
TFA 2 37 0 37 % g9 vl w0
FOH &, afwet aard avar o1 i e famat oAl & 39T 9O =T @y €, 5 A
warE % I ft =y x4, 3 @
I AT FT @ § AT g IA 4 WY
I &1 AR T8 ¥ 7 5 felrd sax
AR FAEE § A FhaE 7 @ 9%
AT IR WATE T FIH OH FE A4 A
TEA(HT

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: May I know from the Government what is the policy of this Government towards the entire question of conversion to other religion, not particularly on the border areas but at secure places in this country where strategic industries develop, where defence industries develop ? The activities of Father Ferrer are before the Government. What is the policy of this Government in stopping this type of conversion being used to undermine the security of this country ? May I know whether the Government has got any strong positive policy to stop this nonsense once and for all?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: Sir, under article 25(1) of the Constitution every citizen of India has the right to freely profess, practise and

1968] to Questions 3786
propagate his religion. That is the fundamental policy as far as the Government is concerned,;
we do not go beyond this fundamental right which has been given under the Constitution.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: It undermining our security.

is

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA
Whenever any instance comes to our notice where any foreigner or even an Indian is undermining the freedom that has been given to the citizens or undermining the national security we have taken firm action and the hon. Member knows several instances where we have taken such action.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : But they are. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: I cannot allow any more.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : As far as the question of coercion is concerned. I have already stated that it is our firm policy not to countenance any coercion anywhere. If we find any instance of coercion, overt or convert, we take action at once.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Samuel.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, I want to know. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 shall try to accommodate you. You are an important Member of this House and you are very anxious to put a question on this. I shall give you an opportunity

SHRI M. H. SAMUEL: Obviously this question and the supplementaries that are being asked center round the activities of foreign missionaries. There is obviously a difference between foreign missionaries and other Christians doing this kind of service.
Probably it might clear the atmosphere a bit if the Minister would please tell us how many foreign missionaries are operating in this area.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: In the border areas?

SHRI M. H. SAMUEL : In this particular area to which the question relates.
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SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : In answer to the previous question I forgot to mention one thing. The hon. Member wanted to know whether we have a policy regarding foreign missionaries. I would like to say here that we do have a definite and cogent policy regarding foreign missionaries. It was set down in 1954 in a Cabinet decision; the Cabinet meeting was presided over by Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru and Raj-kumari Amrit Kaur, a very ditinguish-ed Indian Christian, was present at the Cabinet meeting. And all our acts are guided by that Cabinet decision that was taken then.

As far as this question is concerned, I do not have the specific figures for this particular area but a little less than 4,000 foreign missionaries are operating in the country.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May I know what is the strength of the Tibetan refugees in the Mussoorie— Chakrala area and how many of them have been converted into Christianity ?
May I also know if the Government has come across any case in which it has been a forcible conversion ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: Sir, I have already replied to this question that no instance of any conversion so far has come to our notice so that the question of forcible conversion does not arise. As far as the number of Tibetan refugees is concerned I do not have that figure but I can give the figures of the Tibetan boys who are reading in the various schools run by the Foundations. In Mussoorie there are two institutions with a strength of 588 and 842; in the Dehra Dun area it is 1363 and in Varanasi— it is not a border area—we have about a thousand. That is the total figure for Uttar Pradesh.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA : Sir, I want one clarification from the Minister because he is constantly using the word "forcible". What is his conception of "forcible"? Does it mean putting a man under physical restraint and then forcing him to do something ? Sir, "forcible" has a much wider connotation than what the hon. Minister thinks.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 3788

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: T must make it clear that what is not voluntary is forcible. That is how we take it.

SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: The hon! Minister was pleased to say that according to the Constitution this sort of conversion is legal. At the same time he was also pleased to say that the Government is keeping an eye on it and would take necessary action if any sort of conversion took place. I just want to know whether converting to Christianity or any other religion is illegal.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: I must make my answer further clear. I never said that any conversion is legal. On the other hand I said conversion done under voluntary volition is perfectly legal. There is no law which bars it or makes it illegal. I only said that we are absolutely against forcible conversion or conversion by coercion. Also I did not say that we keep a watch over conversion; we only keep watch over the anti-national activities of any missionary and any forcible conversion or any force used ior changing of religion in our opinion is improper.

SHRI M. RUTHNASWAMY: Is the Khampa area one of those areas called sensitive areas from which all foreign missionaries are excluded ? If so, are there any foreign missionaries operating in this area ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: Sir, the Khampa area is not in India; It is in Tibet but certainly Khampa refugees have come to India and they are spread over in the areas |
have mentioned, namely, Mussoorie, Dehra Dun and Varanasi areas. [ have already said that I do not have the exact information as to how many foreign: missionaries are operating in this area.
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*564. {The questioner (Shri Abid Ali) was absent. For answer, vide col. 3804 infra.]
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t [GRANTSTO THE UNIVERSITIES run bCONDUCTING AREA STUDY

*565. SHRI RAJINARAIN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the University Grants Commission and certain foreign educational institutions distribute grants to various Universities in India for conducting particular area study; and

(b) if so, what is the criterion of distribution of such grants and what have been the achievements of this tvoe of study ?]
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